

Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 148-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP17,725,000.00) TO THE PASIG CITY EMPLOYEES MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF ITS ACTIVITIES IN CELEBRATION OF THE 450th FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY OF PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Author:

Councilor Marion Rosalio M. Martires

WHEREAS, Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, bestows upon the Sangguniang Panlungsod the power to enact ordinances, approve resolutions necessary for the efficient and effective administration of the city government;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasig has lined-up numerous initiatives and activities in celebration of the City's 450th founding anniversary on July 2, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Pasig City Employees Multi-Purpose Cooperative ("PCEMPC") was established in 1994 to enable the employees of the City Government of Pasig to uplift their lives and support their financial and economic endeavors. In line with its mission, the PCEMPC is committed to providing excellent products and services for the benefit of its member-cooperators;

WHEREAS, the PCEMPC joins the City Government of Pasig in celebrating the 450th founding anniversary and is seeking financial assistance from the City Government of Pasig for its activities related to the 450th founding anniversary of the City;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasig supports the activities of the PCEMPC and deems it meritorious to grant the said request;

NOW THEREFORE, on a motion duly seconded, the Sangguniang Panlugsod resolves, as it hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to grant financial assistance to the Pasig City Employees Multi-Purpose Cooperative in the amount of Seventeen Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (PhP17,725,000.00) in support of its activities to celebrate of the 450th founding anniversary of the City of Pasig.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the PCEMPC shall strictly comply with the reportorial requirements provided under Circular No. 2012-001 issued by the Commission on Audit ("COA") and the Honorable Mayor, Victor Ma Regis N. Sotto is hereby authorized to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the PCEMPC for the purpose of complying with the said Circular;





J.



Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 148–11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP17,725,000.00) TO THE PASIG CITY EMPLOYEES MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF ITS ACTIVITIES IN CELEBRATION OF THE 450th FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY OF PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, that the budgetary requirements necessary to implement this Resolution shall be appropriated from any available funds in the City Treasury subject to existing COA rules and regulations;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that the Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall furnish all concerned agencies/offices copies of this Resolution, as duly adopted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

APPROVED, this 26th day of June 2023 at Pasig City, Metro Manila.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA

City Councilor

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO

City Councilor

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

City Councilor

HON. RIGOR J. ENRIQUEZ LIGA President HON. CORAZÓN M. RAYMUNDO City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN

City Councilor

HON. QUIN A. ORUZ

City Councilor

HOM: MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE, P. CLEMENTE

SK Fed. President



Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 148–11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP17,725,000.00) TO THE PASIG CITY EMPLOYEES MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF ITS ACTIVITIES IN CELEBRATION OF THE 450th FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY OF PASIG, AND FOR QTHER PURPOSES.

em/m

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR.

City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO JOEL B. GUTIERREZ

Acting City Council Secretary

